

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
MONEX DEPOSIT COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

————— ◆ —————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

————— ◆ —————  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

————— ◆ —————  
Ronald W. Opsahl  
*Counsel of Record*  
David C. McDonald  
Mountain States Legal Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
ropsahl@mslegal.org  
dmcDonald@mslegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*February 19, 2020*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
I. CFTC’S REVERSAL OF ITS LONG- HELD AND PUBLICLY-AFFIRMED INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM “ACTUAL DELIVERY” IN ORDER TO JUSTIFY THE RETROACTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF A \$290 MILLION JUDGEMENT AGAINST MONEX IS A GROSS VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS.....	3
A. The Law Disfavors Retroactivity .....	4
B. CFTC’s New Interpretation of “Actual Delivery” Represents an Abrupt and Inadequately Explained Departure from Agency Precedent .....	6

II. <i>KISOR V. WILKIE</i> FURTHER UNDERMINES JUSTIFICATIONS FOR AGENCY DEFERENCE IN THIS CASE .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Bd. of Governors of the Federal Reserve</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	6, 10
<i>CFTC v. Worth Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 11350233 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 27, 2014) .....	8
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	9, 12
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	4, 13
<i>Dickerson v. Colgrove</i> , 100 U.S. 578 (1879) .....	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	2
<i>Greene v. U.S.</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964) .....	4, 5
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	2, 10, 12

<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	12
<i>Monex Credit Co. v. CFTC</i> , 931 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	4
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959) .....	9, 10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	9
<i>Texas Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Watt</i> , 683 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	7, 10
<i>U.S. CFTC v. Hunter Wise Commodities, LLC</i> , 749 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
CFTC, Office of the General Counsel, Interpretive Letter No. 85-2 (Aug. 6, 1985) .....	11–12
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Glenda K. Harnad, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Presumption Against Retroactivity</i> , 82 C.J.S. Statutes § 583 (Feb. 2020) .....	4
<i>Hearing to Review Implications of the CFTC v. Zelener Case: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on General Farm Commodities &amp; Risk Mgmt. of the H. Comm. on Agric.</i> , 111th Cong. 21 (June 4, 2009) .....	7–8
<i>Regulatory Reform &amp; the Derivatives Market: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Agric., Nutrition, &amp; Forestry</i> , 111th Cong. 42 (2009) .....	8
Martin H. Redish & Lawrence C. Marshall, <i>Adjudicatory Independence and the Values of Procedural Due Process</i> , 95 YALE L.J. 455 (1986) .....	2–3
